
2nd quarter 2007 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) provides a discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results 
of operations to enable a reader to assess material changes in financial condition and results of operations for the three-month
period ended June 30, 2007 compared to the corresponding period last year. This MD&A, prepared as of August 13, 2007, is 
intended to complement and supplement our consolidated interim financial statements. It should be read in conjunction with the 
MD&A for the period ended December 31, 2006, our audited consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2006 and notes thereto, together with our consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereto for the quarter
ended June 30, 2007. Our financial statements and this MD&A are intended to provide investors with reasonable basis for 
assessing our results of operation and our financial performance. 

Our audited consolidated financial statements, prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles ("GAAP"), and all dollar amounts in this MD&A are expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise specified.  
Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted four new accounting standards issued by the Canadian Institute of 
Chartered Accountants ("CICA") addressing Financial Instruments, Stripping Costs Incurred in the Production Phase of a 
Mining Operation (stripping costs), Comprehensive Income and Unitholders’ Equity.  See note 3 of the consolidated 
interim financial statements as at June 30, 2007. 

HIGHLIGHTS 
Three-month period ended 

June 30 
Six-month period ended 

June 30 
2007 2006 2007 2006 

    

Operations     
Gold production  (ounces) 30,200 24,700 59,200 58,000 
Gold sales (ounces) 27,500 29,800 55,600 59,800 
Cash operating cost ($/tonne processed) (2) (3) 28 27 26 25 
Cash operating cost ($/ounce produced) (2) (3) 473 373 463 367 
Average selling price ($/ounce) 659 503 660 459 
     

Results (in thousands $)   
Gold sales  18,136 14,957 36,712 28,044 
Net loss  (3) (2,083) (384) (5,316) (2,043) 
Cash flow from operating activities (1) (2) (3) 1,591 1,675 5,462 1,697 

1 Cash flow from operating activities excludes changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to
asset retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment.

2 Non GAAP measures.
3 The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC-160 - ‘Stripping Costs Incurred in the Production Phase of a 

Mining Operation’’. 

HIGHLIGHTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER 2007 

� A 22% increase in gold production - having produced 
30,200 ounces in the second quarter of 2007 compared 
to the second quarter of 2006. 

� Construction of the Mana project is proceeding on 
schedule and on budget  

� Cash flow from operating activities of $1,591,000 

� Net loss of $2,083,000 in the second quarter of 2007 
including an unrealized gain of $511,000 due to the 
revaluation of the financial instruments  

� High-potential extensions of the Wona structures in 
Burkina Faso and the southeast horizon of the Libiri 
structure in Niger 

OBJECTIVES 2007 

� Expand exploration programs, spending 
$10,000,000 to increase reserves and resources, 
thereby increasing the mine life of our projects 

� Produce between 77,000 and 83,000 ounces of gold 
at Samira Hill 

� Complete the construction of the Mana project in 
Burkina Faso and begin plant commissioning 

� Boost production and reduce the cash operating 
cost at the Kiniero mine by beginning operations 
at the West Balan pit 

� Begin the drilling program at our uranium 
permits in Niger 
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EXPLORATION
Burkina Faso
The 2007 Mana exploration programs are primarily aimed at developing new targets in the immediate vicinity of the Wona and 
Nyafé deposits and identifying new targets in areas covered by our permit. For the year, we expect to complete some 20,000 m3 of 
trenching, 52,000 m of RAB drilling, 19,000 m of RC drilling and 6,000 m of core drilling.  

The successes achieved in the first quarter led to a partial reorganization of the program, placing greater emphasis on extending the 
Wona mineralization toward the northeast. A PP geophysical program totalling 36.5 km was completed in May. The signature of 
the Wona mineralization was recognized up to the northeast limit of this new survey, indicating potentially large-scale deposits. A 
program of 3,502 m of RC drilling was carried out on these anomalies in May/June. Although we are still awaiting the results, 
additional core and RC drilling is planned, together with the extension of the geophysical survey (IP). RC drilling was also carried 
out in the Maoula, Filon 67 and Konkouliko areas in the Oula sector. Selected results, such as 6.82 g/t Au over 3 m at Tuéna 1 in 
the Oula permit area, warrant follow-up action. 

Some 4,500 m of RAB drilling was carried out in the Fobiri, Fofina and Nyafé Southwest zones. During the second quarter, over 
5,000 m of trenching was completed at Konkouliko, Fobiri, Bara, Oula, Kona and Massala. A soil geochemistry program was 
carried out at Mana West (Dano-Bassana). 

Cumulative year-to-date exploration expenditures total $1,600,000. 

Niger
The 2007 exploration programs primarily consist of more than 22,000 m3 of trenching, 14,000 m of RC drilling, 11,000 m of rotary 
air blast (RAB) drilling and 400 km of geophysical surveying (IP). The work will be carried out over the entire permit area, 
focusing primarily on the Bolondjounga and Libiri zones. 

The exploration programs also include the delineation work on the Boundary zones. A total of 5,000 m of RC drilling and 3,000 m
of core drilling will be undertaken. 

The IP 2007 survey program reached 79% completion at the end of June. In light of the preliminary IP survey results indicating the 
extension of the Samira horizon, a program of approximately 4,000 m of RC drilling was planned. As the end of June, a total of 
2,967 m of drilling was carried out on targets indicating flex-zones in the bearing horizon. We are awaiting the results. A total of 
1,475 m of trenching was completed, primarily in the Saoura permit area also on this extension of the Samira horizon. A number of
significant intersections have been reported, including 2.67 g/t Au over 12 m from trenching in the Saoura sector and 2.31 g/t Au 
over 8 m and 1.9 g/t over 10 m from RC drilling one km further east.  

Saprolite sampling programs via RAB drilling were undertaken, including 323 m of drilling at the eastern edge of Libiri and 
2,412 m at Dog Tiawa.  

Cumulative year-to-date exploration expenditures total $980,000. 
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Guinea
The 2007 exploration program at Kiniero is focused on the development of advanced targets located near the current deposits and
particularly the West Balan pit where we looked to produce some 70,000 ounces with a mining stripping ratio of 7 : 1 beginning 
this fall.  

The program consists of a large-scale airborne magnetic geophysical survey at low altitude targeting areas covered by a laterite cap 
and characterized by soil geochemical anomalies. Approximately 4,000 linear km of this airborne survey will be carried out during
the third quarter of 2007 in an attempt to better define geological contacts and structures with potential mineralization. 

The program also includes more than 40,000 m3 of trenching that will be undertaken in the area surrounding the current deposits 
and the West Balan, Mankan, Hereiko and Filon Bleu zones. In addition, 20,000 m of reverse circulation (RC) drilling will be 
carried out on the extensions of the Sabali East, Zone C and West Balan deposits and in the Mankan, Hereiko and Filon Bleu 
zones.  

During the second quarter of 2007, principal exploration activities consisted of 12,750 m of RC drilling, including 8,113 m of 
exploratory drilling in the Farabana, West Balan and Sabali East zones and 4,637 m of delineation drilling in the West Balan and
Sabali East zones. The West Balan zone shows an extension toward the southeast with echelons (stepwise structures) and 
potentially toward the northeast (please refer to the press release issued on June 20, 2007). In addition, a total of 4,569 m3 of 
manual trenching was carried out on five remote sectors of the mine, while three geochemical surveys of termite mounds were 
completed in five sectors in May and June. 

Preliminary results are encouraging. The best trenching results were from Sabali East (south pit), West Balan (core zone) and 
Hereiko (northeast zone).  

The first phase of delineation drilling on Sabali East’s southern and central pits validated the results of the previous drilling. 
However, the results of the zone C delineation were limited to the main pit. The grades in that zone are low and the drilling line in 
the core of the eastern deposit did not confirm the good intersections present on both sides of the sections. The new resources are 
currently being modelled and calculated. In contrast, the RC1910 drilling shows a very encouraging intersection in the west pit
(4.21g/t Au over 15m). Additional drilling will be required to complete the delineation of this deposit. We are awaiting the results 
of the exploratory drilling in the Farabana zones and in the West Balan corridor at Banman (southwest extension). An exploratory
and delineation drilling program is underway at Sabali East. 

The May 2007 survey revealed a major geochemical anomaly in the termite mounds. This anomaly is located north of Sabali East, 
more specifically in the east-northeast axis created by the existing pit alignment. The same survey confirmed the Kéré anomaly 
(south of Sabali) and indicated that this anomaly is an extension or a satellite of Sabali East toward the south. 

A metallogenic study of the deposit is currently being carried out with the assistance of University of Quebec at Chicoutimi under 
the direction of Damien Gaboury, Ph.D. This work guides the exploration activities more effectively. 

Cumulative year-to-date exploration expenditures total $1,500,000. 

A new operating permit application for West Balan has been submitted. We are confident that the permit will be issued promptly.
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MANA PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
Construction of the Mana project’s plant and infrastructure is proceeding. Rapid progress is being made, with plant start-up 
scheduled for late 2007.  

The following provides a brief overview of the construction work completed to date:  

� The main roads have been completed. 

� The plant foundations are completed. 

� The structural steel for the plant is being erected.  

� The power generating equipment is being installed. 

� The relocation of the Somona village will be completed by the end of September. 

� Site housing for expatriates and senior staff is well advanced, with 80% of 67 units available for occupancy. 

� The administration building has been completed. 

� The stripping of the Wona pit, using our own staff and mining equipment, is well advanced. Much of the material 
extracted (totalling more than 800,000 tons) has been used to construct dams and roads. 

� The water dam is nearing completion and has begun accumulating rainwater. 

� Tailings dam construction is progressing on schedule. 

� Two water tanks and three of the six CIL tanks have been installed.  

� The crushing circuit is in process of being set up. 

� The elution package and the regeneration kiln are in transit. 

� The 2,000 tonne/day ball mill will be on-site in October. 

� The 4,000 tonne/day ball mill will be on site for year-end.  

� Water well drilling around Wona has been completed for the purposes of pit dewatering and plant supply.  

A total of $52,120,000 of the $70,000,000 construction budget has now been committed. To date, project construction is on 
schedule and on budget. Plant start-up is scheduled for December 2007. 

The Mana project has proven and probable reserves of 9,200,000 tonnes grading 3.06 g/t for a total of 900,000 ounces. The average 
annual production will be 125,000 ounces for the first 3 years followed by 5 years at 90,000 ounces at an average cash operating
cost of approximately $300 per ounce. 
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SECOND QUARTER – THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2007
REVIEW OF MINING OPERATIONS 
Kiniero Mine

Three-months period ended June 30 2007 2006 

Operating statistics 
Ore mined (tonnes) 119,100 115,000 
Ore processed (tonnes) 145,000 152,300 
Head grade (g/tonne) 2.03 3.20 
Recovery (%) 91 94
Gold production (ounces) 8,600 15,000 

Cash operating costs ($/ounce produced) (1) 726 357 

Cash operating costs ($/tonne processed) (1) 43 35
1 The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred in the Production Phase of 

a Mining Operation’’.  

The following table sets forth the variations in the cash operating cost per tonne processed and per ounce produced as compared to 
the corresponding previous period. 

Variation in the cash operating costs 
     $ $ 
     per tonne per ounce  
     processed produced 

Cash operating costs – 2nd  quarter 2006 35 357 
Increase in costs related to the increase in strip ratio 8 135 
Increase in price of fuel    6 101 
Increase in maintenance     3 51 
Increase in salary expenses    2 34 
Increase in price of reagents and consumables  1 17 
Improvement in the mining due to the use of our own  

equipment (12) (202) 
Increase following the reduction of the head-grade recovered of the 

ore processed - 233 

Cash operating costs – 2nd  quarter 2007 43 726 

During the first quarter of 2007, Guinea was affected by a national strike that lasted several weeks. Although local activities were 
completely paralyzed by the strike, we were able to maintain most of our operations at the Kiniero mine. As part of the labor 
unrest, the port was closed and inbound shipment of equipment intercepted. Consequently, some maintenance work had to be 
delayed until the second quarter, with equipment maintenance costs of $3 per tonne or $51 per ounce charged to the second quarter
as a result.  

Following the strike, Guinea’s economy experienced very high volatility. The exchange rate for the Guinean franc against the U.S. 
dollar increased by over 39% from the first quarter to the second quarter, leading to a significant U.S. dollar increase in 
expenditures denominated in Guinean francs. By far the largest expenditure is fuel, which rose from $0.80 per litre in March 2007 
to $1.26 in June after reaching a peak of $1.42 per litre in May. The second-quarter average was $1.28 per litre, up from $0.84
during the first quarter. This represented an increase of more than 52% in the largest operating expenditure. Higher fuel costs had 
an impact of more than $100 per ounce produced or $6 per tonne processed, nearly $1,000,000 in additional expenditures in the 
second quarter of 2007. In summary, the economic instability in Guinea is having a significant impact on the Kiniero mine. 
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During the three-month period ended June 30, 2007 a total of 2,357,000 tonnes of material was mined at Kiniero, including 
119,100 tonnes of ore, for a stripping ratio of nearly 19:1. During the same period in 2006, a total of 1,442,000 tonnes of material
was mined, including 115,000 tonnes of ore, for a stripping ratio of over 11:1. During the second quarter of 2007, a record quantity 
of material was extracted, thanks to the greater efficiency and availability of our new mining equipment which has been in 
operation since September 1, 2006.  The use of our own mining equipment allowed us to reduce the cost by more than $12 per 
tonne processed or $200 per ounce produced.  Mining activities were concentrated mainly in the Northeast Gobele D (NEGD), 
Gobele C (GC) and Gobele A North (GAN) pits. At the beginning of the second quarter, the stripping of the GC pit continued with
a stripping ratio of over 31:1, which accounts for the higher stripping ratio compared to 2006 and the increase in the extraction 
costs of $8 per tonne processed or $135 per ounce produced.  The average stripping ratio during the second quarter for all of the
pits went from 22:1 in April to 17:1 in June 2007.   The average strip ratio for these pits is 12:1. 

A total of 145,000 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 2.03 g/t was processed at Kiniero during the three-month period ended 
June 30, 2007, compared to 152,300 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 3.20 g/t during the same period in 2006. The decrease in
the average grade of ore processed was primarily due to the development of new pits, which entailed the extraction of a larger 
quantity of waste material, thereby forcing us to process lower-grade stockpiled ore.  The reduction in the recovery percentage is 
primarily attributable to the processing of lower-grade ore in 2007.  

The reduction in the grade of ore and in the recovery rate had for effect to increase by $233 the cash operating cost per ounce
produced. 

The first-quarter results indicated certain inaccuracies in the geological interpretations, leading to extraction delays as well as to an 
over-evaluation of ore quantities and grades and an under-evaluation of the quantity of waste material. At the beginning of the
second quarter, a new team of senior geologists was hired to review all pit operations and to analyze inaccuracies in the geological 
model. Several action plans have been implemented and all steps are being taken to improve the results as quickly as possible. 

During the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, a total of 8,600 ounces of gold was produced at a cash operating cost of $726
per ounce, compared to 15,000 ounces at a cash operating cost of $357 per ounce during the same period in 2006. This decrease in
production was primarily due to the processing of lower-grade ore in 2007 compared to 2006. The higher cash operating cost per 
ounce produced was due to the higher cash operating cost per tonne and to the processing of lower-grade ore. The cash operating
cost per tonne of ore processed was $43, up from $35 during the same period in 2006.  
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Samira Hill Mine

Three-month periods ended June 30  2007 2006 
Operating statistics 
Ore mined (tonnes) 346,000  324,900 
Ore processed (tonnes) 363,700  191,000 
Head grade (g/tonne) 2.04  1.91 
Recovery (%) 89  80 
Gold production (ounces) 21,600  9,700 

Cash operating costs ($/ounce produced) (1) 373 397 

Cash operating costs ($/tonne processed) (1) 22 20
1 The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred in the Production 

Phase of a Mining Operation’’.  

The following table sets forth the variations in the cash operating cost per tonne processed and per ounce produced as compared to 
the corresponding previous period. 

Variation in the cash operating costs 
     $ $ 
     per tonne per ounce 
     processed produced 

Cash operating costs – 2nd  quarter 2006 20 397 
Increase in price of fuel 1 17 
Increase in price of reagents and consumables 1 17 
Increase in salary expenses 1 17 
Energy cost savings related to joining the national power 

grid (1) (17) 
Reduction due to the increased head-grade recovered in 

the ore processed - (58) 

Cash operating costs – 2nd  quarter 2007 22 373 

During the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, a total of 346,000 tonnes of ore and 1,373,100 tonnes of waste material was 
extracted at the Samira Hill mine, primarily from the Samira Main, Samira East and Libiri pits, for a stripping ratio of 4:1. In
comparison, a total of 324,900 tonnes of ore and 1,443,000 tonnes of waste material were extracted for a stripping ratio of 4:1
during the same period in 2006. During the second quarter of 2007, the main extraction zone was the Libiri pit, while Samira Main
and Samira were the main extraction zones in 2006. 

During the second quarter of 2007, a total of 363,700 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 2.04 g/t was processed at Samira Hill, up 
from 191,000 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 1.91 g/t during the same period in 2006. This increase in the tonnage processed
was primarily due to the plant shutdown in 2006 after the ball mill’s gearbox broke, paralyzing the operation for more than a month 
during the second quarter of 2006. The increase in the grade processed was due to the availability of higher-grade ore deep in the 
Libiri pit.  

The increase in the recovery rate was primarily due to the processing of additional oxide ore from the Libiri pit.  

A total of 21,600 ounces of gold was produced at Samira Hill during the second quarter of 2007 at a cash operating cost of $373
per ounce compared to 9,700 ounces during the second quarter of 2006 at a cash operating cost of $397 per ounce. The increase in
the ounces produced and the decrease in the cash operating cost per ounce produced were primarily due to the higher recovery rate
and the processing of higher-grade ore representing $58 per ounce produced. The cash operating cost per tonne of ore processed 
was $22 in the first quarter of 2007 compared to $20 during the same period in 2006. This increase was primarily due to higher fuel 
and reagent costs. It was offset in part by the approximately $100,000 per month in cost savings achieved by joining the national 
power grid that now services the Samira Hill mine. 
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RESULTS
Significant Financial Data 
(in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles) 

Three-month periods ended June 30  2007  2006 
Statements of operations and cash flows  
(in thousands $, except for amounts per share) 

   
Revenues – Gold sales  18,136  14,957  

Net loss (2) (2,083)  (384)  
Net loss per share (2)

Basic (0.01)  (0.01)  
Diluted  (0.01)  (0.01)  

Operating cash flow  (1) (2) 1,591  1,675  

As at June 30, 
2007 

As at December 31, 
2006 

Balance sheet   
Cash and cash equivalents 43,850  82,605 
Restricted cash 8,250  1,250 
Total assets (2) 225,586  224,998 
Total long-term debt (including current portion) 41,794  28,304 
Shareholders’ equity (2) 129,298  168,339 

1 Excluding changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset retirement obligations for
property, plant and equipment 

2 The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred in the Production Phase of 
a Mining Operation’’. 

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, Semafo presents a net loss of $2,083,000 or $0.01 per share, compared to a net 
loss of $384,000 or $0.01 per share for the corresponding period in 2006. The operating revenue (calculated by deducting the 
mining operating expenses from revenues) increased by $1,400,000 due to the increase in sales revenue. However, we recorded an 
unrealized foreign exchange loss in the second quarter of 2007 totalling $503,000 following the conversion of an advance payable
to a minority interest in a subsidiary, denominated in Canadian dollars, converted at the exchange rate in effect on June 30, 2007. 
Moreover, a gain of $1,437,000 was realized during the second quarter 2006 following the disposal of short-term investments. 
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Segmented Information 

Three-month period ended June 30, 2007 
     

(in thousands $) Kiniero 
Mine

Guinea

Samira Hill 
Mine
Niger Others Total 

Revenues – Gold sales  6,032 12,104 - 18,136 
     

Mining operating expenses 7,099 7,650 - 14,749 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 1,071 2,041 34 3,146 

Mining operations    

Gold sales (ounces) 9,200 18,300 - 27,500 
Average selling price ($/ounce) 656 661 - 659 
Total cash cost ($/ounce sold)(1) 713 418 - 517 

Three-month period ended June 30, 2006 
     

(in thousands $) Kiniero 
Mine

Guinea

Samira Hill 
Mine
Niger Others Total 

Revenues – Gold sales  9,543 5,414 - 14,957 
     

Mining operating expenses(2) 6,157 6,812 - 12,969 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 1,097 1,713 7 2,817 

Mining operations     

Gold sales (ounces) 15,500 14,300  - 29,800 
Average selling price ($/ounce) 615 380 - 503 
Total cash cost ($/ounce sold)(1) (2) 397 420  - 408 
(1)  Represents the cash operating cost plus royalties, selling expenses and taxes paid to the local government 
(2) The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred in the Production Phase of a Mining 

Operation’’.

Gold sales 
During the second quarter of 2007, gold sales totaled $18,136,000, corresponding to the sale of 27,500 ounces of gold at an 
average price of $659 per ounce. For the same period in 2006, gold sales totaled $14,957,000 corresponding to the sale of 29,800
ounces of gold at an average price of $503 per ounce. 

The following chart shows the average market gold price constant increase together with our average realized selling price per 
quarters:

Fluctuation of the average realized selling price
and of the average spot price
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Kiniero Mine
During the second quarter of 2007, we sold 9,200 ounces of gold from the Kiniero mine at an average price of $656 per ounce, 
compared to the sale of 15,500 ounces of gold at an average price of $615 per ounce for the same period in 2006. During the 
second quarter of 2007, the whole production of gold was sold at market price. The increase in the market price of gold explains
the increase in the average price. 

Samira Hill Mine
During the second quarter of 2007, we sold 18,300 ounces of gold from the Samira Hill mine at an average price of $661 per 
ounce, compared to the sale of 14,300 ounces of gold at an average price of $380 per ounce for the same period in 2006.  

During the first six months of 2007, the company redeemed part of its gold sales contracts, representing 49,000 ounces.  This 
redemption concerned all positions initially scheduled to be delivered in the first six months of 2007 as well as part of the third 
quarter of 2007.  The entire sales of the second quarter of 2007 were therefore sold at spot price.  During the same period in 2006, 
all gold sales contracts program were delivered at an average price of $376 per ounce.   

Mining operating expenses 
Mining operating expenses for the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, totalled $14,749,000, compared to $12,969,000 for the
same period in 2006.  These expenses represent the operating costs of 27,500 ounces of gold in the second quarter of 2007 at a total 
cash cost of $517 per ounce compared to the production of 29,800 of ounces of gold at a total cash cost of $408 per ounce for the
same period in 2006.  

Kiniero Mine
Mining operating expenses at Kiniero totalled $7,099,000  for the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, compared to 
$6,157,000 $ for the same period in 2006. These expenses represent the production costs of 9,200 ounces of gold in the second 
quarter of 2007 at a total cash cost of $713 per ounce compared to the production of 15,500 ounces for the same period in 2006 at a 
total cash cost of $397 per ounce. As explained previously, the cash cost per ounce has increased, primarily due to higher fuel
costs, the processing of lower-grade ore and the higher stripping ratio. However, the cash cost per ounce dropped as a result of the 
cost savings achieved by replacing the mining contractor with our own equipment.  

Reconciliation of total cash cost per ounce to financial statements 

Three-month periods ended June 30  2007 2006 

Mining operating expenses as per financial 
statements (in thousands $) (1) 7,099  6,157 
Inventory write-down variation 
(in thousands $) (540)  -
Mining operating expenses for per ounce 
calculation (in thousands $)(1) 6,559  6,157 

Ounces sold 9,200  15,500 

Total cash costs ($/ounce sold)  (1) 713  397 
(1)  The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred 

in the Production Phase of a Mining Operation’’.
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Samira Hill Mine
Mining operating expenses at Samira Hill totalled $7,650,000 for the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, compared to 
$6,812,000 $ for the same period in 2006. These expenses represent the production costs of 18,300 ounces of gold in the second 
quarter of 2007 at a total cash cost of $418 per ounce compared to the production of 14,300 ounces of gold for the same period in 
2006 at a total cash cost of $420 per ounce.  

Reconciliation of total cash cost per ounce to financial statements 

Three-month periods ended June 30  2007 2006 

Mining operating expenses as per financial 
statements (in thousands $) (1) 7 650  6 812

Fixed expenses incurred during the temporary 
shut-down period (in thousands $) -  (810) 

Mining operating expenses for per ounce 
calculation (in thousands $) (1) 7 650  6 002

Ounces sold 18 300  14 300

Total cash costs ($/ounce sold)  (1) 418  420 
(1)  The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred 

in the Production Phase of a Mining Operation’’.

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
The amortization expense related to the mining operations amount to $3,112,000 for the three-month period ended June 30, 2007 
compared to the amortization expense of $2,810,000 $ for the same period in 2006. The amortization expense per ounce sold if 
$113 per ounce for the second quarter of  2007 compared to $94 for the same quarter in 2006.  

Almost all of the amortization expense arises from Kiniero’s and Samira Hill’s property, plant and equipment used in the 
operations. The majority of this property, plant and equipment mainly represent deferred exploration and development 
expenditures and buildings and equipment related to mining production. They are amortized using the units of production method 
over the expected operating life of the mine based on estimated recoverable ounces of gold.  

Kiniero Mine
The Kiniero amortization expense totalled $1,071,000 for the second quarter of 2007 compared to $1,097,000 for the same period 
in 2006. The amortization expense per ounce is $116 for the three-month period ended June 30, 2007 compared to $71 in 2006.   
This increase is mainly attributable to our mining equipment depreciation which is operational since September 2006. 

Reconciliation of amortization of property, plant and equipment per ounce to financial statements 

Three-month periods ended June 30 2007  2006

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
as per financial statements (in thousands $) 1,071  1,097 

Ounces sold 9,200  15,500 

Amortization ($/ounce sold) 116  71 
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Samira Hill Mine
The Samira Hill amortization expense totalled $2,041,000 for the second quarter of 2007, an amortization charge of $112 per 
ounce.  For the second quarter of 2006, the Samira Hill amortization was $1,713,000, or $120 per ounce.    

Reconciliation of amortization of property, plant and equipment per ounce to financial statements 

Three-month periods ended June 30 2007 2006

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
as per financial statements (in thousands $) 2,041  1,713 

Ounces sold 18,300  14,300 

Amortization ($/ounce sold) 112  120 

Administration
The administration expenses totalled $2,215,000 for the second quarter of 2007 compared to $1,304,000 for the same period in 
2006.  Some factors contributed to the increase of the administration expenses during the second quarter of 2007, such as the 
increase in our activities, the increase of the investors’ relations activities and promotion together with the increase of expenses in 
conformity with the Rule 52-109 on the internal controls.  The actual administration costs are in accordance with the budget. 

Change to the derivative financial instruments’ fair value 
Since January 1st, 2007, the variations in the fair value of the financial instruments are included in the net income (loss).  
Following the increase of the price of gold during the first quarter of 2007, the company recorded an unrealized gain of an amount 
of $511,000 on the gold sales contracts being delivered during the next three years.  

Interest on long-term debt 
The interest on long-term debt increased by $297,000, from $185,000 for the second quarter of 2006 to reach $482,000 for the 
same period in 2007.  This increase is the result of the $20,000,000 loan contracted in July 2006 and the inclusion of the 
amortization of the deferred financing costs in interest expense. 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENTS 

Operating
Operating activities, before net changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset retirement 
obligations for property, plant and equipment, generated liquidities of $1,591,000 for the second quarter of 2007, compared to a
cash flow of $1,675,000 for the same period in 2006.  

In the second quarter of 2007, the working capital items generated liquidities of $968,000 compared to the corresponding period in 
2006 where $6,025,000 of liquidities were used.  This variation reflects mainly the increase in inventories and in accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities and a reduction in accounts receivable. 

Financing
During the second quarter of 2007, the Company met the conditions attached to the $45,000,000 progressive-disbursement term 
facility. An initial amount of $16,850,000 (net of financing expenses of $900,000) was disbursed in June 2007. The remaining 
funds will be distributed in multiple disbursements based on the advancement of the Mana project. The Company expects to have 
drawn down the aggregate loan amount by the current year-end. 

During the second quarter of 2006 and 2007, the company reimbursed $1,384,000 of its long-term debt. 

Also, during the second quarter of 2007, 71,000 options were exercised for a cash consideration of $68,000 compared to the same
period in 2006 in which 108,000 options and 806,000 warrants were exercised for a total cash consideration of $1,221,000. 

Investing
During the second quarter of 2007, liquidities of $19,204,000 were invested in mining assets; mainly on the Mana property, of 
which $702,000 was invested in exploration and $18,382,000 in the construction of the project.  During the same period in 2006,
the company invested a total of $1,613,000, of which $1,530,000 was invested on the Mana property and $83,000 in exploration on
our other properties still at the exploration stage.  

In the second quarter of 2007, the company redeemed 4,000 ounces of its gold sales contracts, representing an amount of 
$1,170,000 and cashed $162,000 in relation to the interest rate swap. 

Investments of $3,239,000 in property, plant and equipment were made during the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, 
compared to investments of $7,624,000 during the same period in 2006.  Theses investments made in the first quarter of 2007 
mainly represents the increase in exploration expenditures made on the Kiniero and Samira Hill sites for an amount of $1,644,000
as well as the acquisition of mining equipment in the amount of $553,000.  In 2006, the investments represent mainly the 
exploration expenditures on the Kiniero and Samira Hill sites for $1,200,000 together with the acquisition of mining equipment 
$5,060,000.  

During the Mana project’s construction period, the subsidiary is required to maintain $7,000,000 in a distinct account in the event 
of cost overruns. 

Overall, liquidities of $12,358,000 were required for the activities of the second quarter 2007, whereas the activities required
liquidities of $10,523,000 for the second period of 2006.  
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ENERGY PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
Semafo Énergie, a wholly owned subsidiary of Semafo, has obtained five uranium exploration permits from the Ministry of Mines 
of the Republic of Niger, in west Africa. The permits cover an area of 2,375 km2 and are strategically located in the favourable 
geological setting known as the Tim Mersoi sedimentary basin, east of the Arlit fault.  

These initial permits are part of a large-scale initiative aimed at increasing Semafo’s presence in Niger’s uranium exploration
sector. Semafo has been present in Niger since 2004 as a financial partner of the government in the Samira Hill gold mining 
project, which is a major employer in the country.  

Niger is the world’s fourth-largest uranium producer after Canada, Australia and Kazakhstan. Since 1971, a French industrial 
conglomerate has operated two uranium mines (Arlit and Akouta), which together produce nearly 3,200 tonnes of uranium per 
year. The conglomerate is developing the Imouraren mine in the northern part of the region, for which Semafo has obtained 
permits. Imouraren is expected to become one of the largest mines of its kind, with resources of more than 80,000 tonnes of 
uranium. In a sign of growing international interest in this geological setting, the Chinese government recently obtained a series of 
permits near Semafo’s operations. 

The following initiatives have been carried out since the permits were obtained: 

� We put together a team of experts with over 150 years of combined experienced in uranium exploration and development. 
Prospecting staff in Niger have been hired to begin the on-site work.  

� We have been present on site since early May. On-site geological sections and airborne surveys are underway.  

� The boundaries of the permit areas have been delineated to the government’s satisfaction  

� Various contracts have been signed to carry out geological surveys using satellite imaging as well as airborne geophysical 
surveys.

A drilling program is scheduled to begin this fall and seeks to evaluate the geological context and to identify depth anomalies.
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SECOND QUARTER – SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2007
REVIEW OF MINING OPERATIONS  
Kiniero Mine

Six-month periods ended June 30 2007 2006 

Operating statistics 
Ore mined (tonnes) 227,200 221,200 
Ore processed (tonnes) 285,800 304,800 
Head grade (g/tonne) 2.06 3.02 
Recovery (%) 91 95
Gold production (ounces) 17,200 28,100 

Cash operating costs ($/ounce produced) (1) 614 369 

Cash operating costs ($/tonne processed) (1) 37 34
1 The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred in the Production Phase of a 

Mining Operation’’.  

Due to persistent challenges in the geological models, we were unable to meet our production objectives for the period and will not 
meet our overall 2007 production objectives. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, a total of 4,253,000 tonnes of material, 
including 227,200 tonnes of ore, was extracted at Kiniero for a stripping ratio of more than 17:1. During the same period in 2006, a 
total of 3,171,200 tonnes of material, including 221,200 tonnes of ore, was extracted for a stripping ratio of more than 13:1. This
significant increase in the tonnage extracted was due to the use of our own mining equipment in 2007, as opposed to the mining 
contractor’s equipment in 2006. The Northeast Gobele D (NEGD), Gobele C (GC) and Gobele A North (GAN) pits were the main 
extraction zones during the first six months of 2007, whereas the East-West and Jean West pits were the main extraction zones 
during the first half of 2006. 

A total of 285,800 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 2.06 g/t was processed at Kiniero during the six-month period ended 
June 30, 2007, compared to 304,800 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 3.02 g/t during the same period in 2006. The decrease in
the grade processed was primarily due to inaccuracies in the geological models, the unexpected presence of transition ore, the 
development of new pits and the national strike. All of these factors slowed the mining cycle and forced us to process lower-grade 
stockpiled ore. In addition, the grade of the ore mined was lower than expected.  

The reduction in the recovery rate was primarily due to the processing of lower-grade ore. 

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, a total of 17,200 ounces of gold was produced at a cash operating cost of $614
per ounce, compared to 28,100 ounces at a cash operating cost of $369 per ounce during the same period in 2006. The drop in 
production and the increase in the cash operating cost per ounce produced were primarily due to the processing of lower-grade ore 
in 2007 compared to 2006 and to higher cash operating costs per tonne processed. Cash operating costs rose from $34 per tonne in
2006 to $37 per tonne in 2007. This increase was primarily due to higher fuel costs and to the higher stripping ratio in 2007 
compared to 2006. It was offset in part by the cost savings achieved by using our own mining equipment in 2007, as opposed to the
contractor’s equipment in 2006. 

Outlook
Despite improvements in mining, the grade issues have resulted in less than satisfactory production.  Our objective is to enter the 
West Balan pit this fall where we believe we will be able to mine some 70,000 ounces at a relatively low strip rate compared to pits 
currently in operation. All geological data is currently being reviewed, however the review of the West Balan data has been 
completed hence our confidence in the pit’s geological model and its ability to ultimately return the project to a significant positive 
cash flow in 2008.  

Due to economic uncertainty in Guinea and geological challenges, we have decided to limit our investments in Guinea. We are 
currently considering various available options for the equipments that have been acquired for the plant expansion regarding the
capacity expansion. 
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Samira Hill Mine

Six-month periods ended June 30  2007 2006 
Operating statistics 
Ore mined (tonnes) 708,200  618,000 
Ore processed (tonnes) 760,100  556,100 
Head grade (g/tonne) 1.95  2.06 
Recovery (%) 87  80 
Gold production (ounces) 42,000  29,900 

Cash operating costs ($/ounce produced) (1) 401 366 

Cash operating costs ($/tonne processed) (1) 22 20
1 The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred in the Production 

Phase of a Mining Operation’’.  

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, a total of 708,200 tonnes of ore and 2,703,000 tonnes of waste material was 
extracted at the Samira Hill mine, primarily from the Samira Main, Samira East and Libiri pits, for a stripping ratio of 4:1. In
comparison, a total of 618,000 tonnes of ore and 3,178,000 tonnes of waste material were extracted during the same period in 
2006. In 2007, the main extraction zone was the Libiri pit, while Samira Main and Samira East were the main extraction zones in
2006. 

During the first six months of 2007, a total of 760,100 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 1.95 g/t was processed at Samira Hill,
compared to 556,100 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 2.06 g/t during the same period in 2006. The increase in the tonnage 
processed and the decrease in the average grade were due to the processing of oxide ore from the Libiri pit, which is lower in grade 
than the transition ore from the Samira pit but which has a greater machining capacity.  

The increase in recovery rate was primarily due to the processing of oxide ore from the Libiri pit. 

A total of 42,000 ounces of gold was produced at Samira Hill during the first six months of 2007 at a cash operating cost of $401 
per ounce, up from 29,900 ounces during the first half of 2006 at a cash operating cost of $366 per ounce. This costs increase was 
primarily due to the additional blasting work and to higher fuel and reagent costs. It was offset in part by the approximately 
$100,000 per month in cost savings achieved by joining the national power grid that now services the Samira Hill mine. 

Outlook 
During the first six months of 2007, the increase in the quantity of the ore processed from the Libiri pit enabled us to exceed the 
expected tonnage and to achieve a better recovery rate thus achieving a production level superior to budget. 

The Company is maintaining its 2007 production target of between 77,000 and 83,000 ounces.
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RESULTS

Significant Financial Data 
(in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles) 

Six-month periods ended June 30  2007  2006 
Statements of operations and cash flows  

(in thousands $, except for amounts per share) 

   
Revenues – Gold sales  36,712  28,044  

Net loss (2) (5,316)  (2,043)  
Net loss per share (2)

Basic (0.03)  (0.02)  
Diluted  (0.03)  (0.02)  

Operating cash flow (1) (2) 5,462  1,697  

1 Excluding changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset retirement obligations for
property, plant and equipment 

2 The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred in the Production Phase of 
a Mining Operation’’. 

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, Semafo presents a net loss of $5,316,000 or $0.03 per share, compared to a net loss
of $2,043,000 or $0.02 per share for the corresponding period in 2006.  The increase in the operation revenue of $4,862,000 
(calculated by deducting the mining operating expenses from revenues) was compensated by the unrealized loss on our gold sales 
contracts as well as the amortization expense and the administrative expenses.  Moreover, a gain of $1,437,000 was realized during 
the second quarter 2006 following the disposal of short-term investments. 
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Segmented Information 

Six-month period ended June 30, 2007 
     

(in thousands $) Kiniero 
Mine

Guinea

Samira Hill 
Mine
Niger Others Total 

Revenues – Gold sales  11,282 25,430 - 36,712 
     

Mining operating expenses 10,905 17,323 - 28,228 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 1,860 4,384 66 6,310 

Mining operations    

Gold sales (ounces) 17,100 38,500 - 55,600 
Average selling price ($/ounce) 660 661 - 660 
Total cash cost ($/ounce sold)(1) 606 450 - 498 

Six-month period ended June 30, 2006 
     

(in thousands $) Kiniero 
Mine

Guinea

Samira Hill 
Mine
Niger Others Total 

Revenues – Gold sales  14,804 13,240 - 28,044 
     

Mining operating expenses(2) 10,558 13,864 - 24,422 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 1,828 3,566 14 5,408 

Mining operations     

Gold sales (ounces) 26,200 33,600  - 59,800 
Average selling price ($/ounce) 565 377 - 459 
Total cash cost ($/ounce sold)(1) (2) 422 389  - 403 
(1)  Represents the cash operating cost plus royalties, selling expenses and taxes paid to the local government 
(2) The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred in the Production Phase of a Mining 

Operation’’.

Gold sales 
During the first half of 2007, a total of $36,712,000 was recorded, corresponding to the sale of 55,600 ounces of gold at an average 
price of $660 per ounce. For the same period in 2006, sales totaled $28,044,000, corresponding to the sale of 59,800 ounces of gold 
at an average price of $459 per ounce. 

Kiniero Mine
During the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, 17,100 ounces of gold from the Kiniero mine were sold at an average price of 
$660 per ounce compared with the sale of 26,200 ounces of gold at an average price of$565 per ounce for the same period in 2006.   
During the second quarter of 2007, all gold production was sold at market prices. 

Samira Hill Mine
During the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, a total of 38,500 ounces of gold from the Samira Hill mine were sold at an 
average price of $661 per ounce compared with 33,600 ounces of gold at an average price of $377 for the same period in 2006.  

In the first six months of 2007, the entire sales were therefore sold at spot price. During the same period in 2006, all of the gold 
sales were delivered under our gold sales contracts.  

Mining operating expenses 
Mining operating costs for the six-month period ended June 30, 2007 totalled $28,223,000 compared with $24,422,000 for the 
same period in 2006. These costs correspond to the production of 55,600 ounces of gold for the first half of 2007 at a total cash
cost of $498 per ounce compared to the production of 59,800 ounces of gold at a total cash cost of $403 per ounce for the same 
period in 2006.  
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Kiniero Mine
Mining operating costs at Kiniero totalled $10,905,000  for the first half of 2007 compared with $10,558,000 for the same period in 
2006.  They represent the production costs of 17,100 ounces for the first half of 2007 at a total cash cost of $606 per ounce 
compared with production costs of 26,200 ounces for the same period in 2006 at a total cash cost of $422 per ounce.  

Reconciliation of total cash cost per ounce to financial statements 
Six-month periods ended June 30  2007 2006 

Mining operating expenses as per financial 
statements (in thousands $) (1) 10,905  10,558 
Inventory write-down variation 
 (in thousands $) (540)  494 
Mining operating expenses for per ounce 
calculation (in thousands $)(1) 10,365  11,052 

Ounces sold 17,100  26,200 

Total cash costs ($/ounce sold)  (1) 606  422 
(1)  The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred 

in the Production Phase of a Mining Operation’’.

Samira Hill Mine
Mining operating costs at Samira Hill totalled $17,323,000 for the six-month period ended June 30, 2007 compared with 
$13,864,000 for the same period in 2006. They represent the production costs of 38,500 ounces for the first half of 2007 at a total 
cash cost of $450 per ounce compared with the production of 33,600 ounces for the same period in 2006 at a total cash cost of 
$389 per ounce. 

Reconciliation of total cash cost per ounce to financial statements 
Six-month periods ended June 30  2007 2006 

Mining operating expenses as per financial 
statements (in thousands $) (1) 17,323  13,864 

Fixed expenses incurred during the temporary 
shutdown period (in thousands $) -  (810) 

Mining operating expenses for per ounce 
calculation (in thousands $)(1) 17,323  13,054 

Ounces sold 38,500  33,600 

Total cash costs ($/ounce sold)  (1) 450  389 
(1)  The 2006 amounts are restated since the company adopted CICA EIC 160 - ‘Stripping Costs incurred 

in the Production Phase of a Mining Operation’’.
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Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
The amortization expense related to mining operations amounted to $6,244,000 for the first half of 2007 compared to $5,394,000 
for the same period in 2006. The amortization expense per ounce is $112 per ounce compared to $90 for the same period in 2006. 

Kiniero Mine
The Kiniero amortization expense totalled $1,860,000 for the six-month period ended June 30, 2007 compared to $1,828,000 for 
the same period in 2006.  The amortization expense per ounce is $109 for the first half of 2007 compared to $70 in 2006.  

Reconciliation of total cash cost per ounce to financial statements 
Six-month periods ended June 30 2007  2006

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
as per financial statements (in thousands $) 1,860  1,828 

Ounces sold 17,100  26,200 

Amortization ($/ounce sold) 109  70 

Samira Hill Mine
The Samira Hill amortization expense totalled $4,384,000 for the first half of 2007, or $114 per ounce compared to $3,566,000 for 
the same period in 2006, or $106 per ounce.  

Reconciliation of total cash cost per ounce to financial statements 
Six-month periods ended June 30 2007 2006

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
as per financial statements (in thousands $) 4,384  3,566 

Ounces sold 38,500  33,600 

Amortization ($/ounce sold) 114  106 

Administration
The administration expenses totalled $4,022,000 for the first six months of 2007 compared to $2,183,000 for the same period in 
2006.  Some factors contributed to the increase of the administration expenses during the first six months of 2007, such as the
increase in our activities, the increase of the investors’ relations activities and promotion together with the increase of expenses in 
conformity with the Rule 52-109 on the internal controls.  The actual administration costs are in accordance with the budget. 

Change to the derivative financial instruments’ fair value 
Since January 1st, 2007, the variations in the fair value of the financial instruments are included in the net income (loss).  
Following the increase of the price of gold during the first six months of 2007, the company recorded an unrealized loss of an 
amount of $2,839,000 on the gold sales contracts being delivered during the next three years.  

Interest on long-term debt 
The interest on long-term debt increased by $587,000, from $402,000 for the first six months of 2006 to reach $989,000 for the 
same period in 2007.  This increase is the result of the $20,000,000 loan contracted in July 2006 and the inclusion of the 
amortization of the deferred financing costs in interest expense. 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENTS 

Operating
Operating activities, before net changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset retirement 
obligations for property, plant and equipment, generated liquidities of $5,462,000 for the first half of 2007, compared to a cash
flow of $1,697,000 for the same period in 2006. This increase in mainly attributable to the increase in operating revenue.  

In the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, the working capital items required liquidities of $3,371,000 compared to the 
corresponding period in 2006 where $6,495,000 of liquidities were used.  This variation reflects mainly the increase in accounts
receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and inventories. 

Financing
As previously mentioned, an amount of $16,850,000 was disbursed on the Company’ term facility with progressive disbursements, 
net of financing expenses of $900,000. 

During the first half of 2006 and 2007, the company reimbursed $1,518,000 of its long-term debt. 

Also, during the first half of 2007, 215,000 options were exercised for a cash consideration of $197,000 compared to the same 
period in 2006 in which 176,000 options and 1,095,000 warrants were exercised for a total cash consideration of $1,640,000. 

In 2006, two public offerings were closed. Utilization of those funds as at June 30, 2007 in comparison with what was previously
announced at the closings is as follows: 

Description  

Investment 
announced at 

the time of the 
financings 

$

Realised as 
at June 30, 

2007 
$

Construction of the Mana project 8,600,000  8,600,000 

Development of pits, waste dam and 
improvements to the plant- Samira Hill 6,007,000  6,007,000 

Reduction in the hedge program 25,000,000  15,142,000 

Increase in the production capacity- Kiniero and 
Samira Hill 15,000,000  - 

Exploration 10,000,000  4,246,000 

With the exception of the uncertainty of the Kiniero project, we do not anticipate any major variance with regards to the 
investments announced at the time of these financings. 

Investing
During the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, liquidities of $28,345,000 were invested in mining assets; mainly on the Mana 
property, of which $1,652,000 was invested in exploration and $26,573,000 in the construction of the project.  During the same 
period in 2006, the company invested a total of $2,081,000, of which $1,919,000 was invested on the Mana property and $162,000 
in exploration on our other properties still at the exploration stage.  

During the first half of 2007, the company proceeded to the settlement of gold sales contracts, representing 49,000 ounces for a
total amount of $13,905,000.  In addition, the Company cashed $353,000 in relation to the interest rate swap. 
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Investments of $7,478,000 in property, plant and equipment were made during the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, 
compared to investments of $9,950,000 during the same period in 2006.  Theses investments mainly represent the increase in 
exploration expenditures made on the Kiniero and Samira Hill sites for an amount of $2,594,000 as well as the acquisition of 
mining equipment in the amount of $2,646,000.  In 2006, the investments represent mainly the exploration expenditures on the 
Kiniero and Samira Hill sites for $1,800,000 together with the acquisition of mining equipment $5,870,000.  

During the Mana project’s construction period, the subsidiary is required to maintain $7,000,000 in a distinct account in the event 
of cost overruns. 

Overall, liquidities of $38,755,000 were required for the activities of the first half of 2007, whereas the activities required
liquidities of $13,008,000 for the second period of 2006.  

BALANCE SHEET 
The company’s total assets amounted to $225,586,000 as at June 30, 2007 compared to $224,998,000 as at December 31, 2006.  As 
at June 30, 2007, we had cash and cash equivalents of $43,850,000 compared to $82,605,000 as at December 31, 2006.  In 
addition, we held an amount totalling $8,250,000 that must be maintained in a distinct account according to conditions associated
to our financings as described in note 10 of our June 30, 2007 interim financial statements.  The Company does not anticipate that 
these restrictions cause any impact whatsoever on our capacity to honor these obligations.  

The company’s total liability amounted to $96,288,000 as at June 30, 2007 compared to $56,659,000 as at December 31, 2006. 
This increase is due to the adoption of Section 3855 on January 1, 2007 relating to the financial instruments.  Since this date, our 
gold sales contracts are evaluated at fair value in the balance sheet, representing as at  June 30, 2007 a liability of $28,474,000.  In 
addition, our long-term debt has increased by $16,850,000 concerning the Mana project. 

The share capital amounted to $249,239,000 as at June 30, 2007 compared to $248,108,000 as at December 31, 2006. 
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OFF-BALANCE SHEET TRANSACTIONS 
Gold sales contracts 
Given the current market conditions, our strategy is to sell our gold in the open market at spot price.  However, in order to obtain 
the necessary financing for the development of the Samira Hill project, we were forced in 2003 to hedge part of our production at a 
price of $375 per ounce.   

As at June 30, 2007, the Company had commitments to deliver 96,000 ounces of gold over the next three years at an average price
valued at $375 per ounce. 

2007 2008 2009 Total 
    

Ounces (in thousands) 13 48 35 96 
     

1 Positions include an interest rate swap. Pursuant to the swap agreement, the Company is committed to pay the difference 
between the LIBOR USD three-month interest rate and the GOFO three-month interest rate, whereas the counterparty is 
committed to pay a fixed interest rate of 1% per annum.    

Kiniero Mine
In December 2005, in response to the favourable outlook of the gold price, the company redeemed 59,128 ounces representing the 
majority of its gold sales contracts of Kiniero.  The remaining balance of our gold sales contract at Kiniero, representing 2,571 ounces 
was delivered in January 2006. 

Consequently, the production at Kiniero is now sold entirely at market prices. 

Samira Hill Mine
During the first half of 2007, the company proceeded to the settlement of gold sales contracts representing 49,000 ounces for a total 
amount of $13,905,000. As a result, the company’s commitments are to deliver 13,000 ounces in the second half of 2007. 

The gold sales contracts do not qualify for hedge accounting.  Changes in the fair value of these derivative instruments are recognized 
in net income (loss). 
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CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS
Long-term debt 
Pursuant to the Company’s long-term debt agreements, reimbursements required in each of the next five years are as follows: 

In thousands $ 
2007 4,018 
2008 16,768 
2009 16,250 
2010 5,000 
2011 2,500 

Asset retirement obligations 
The Company’s operations are governed by a mining agreement governing the protection of the environment. The Company 
conducts its operations in order to protect the public health and the environment. We will implement progressive measures for 
rehabilitation work during the operation, closing down and follow-up work upon closing of the mine. The estimated undiscounted 
cash flow required to settle the asset retirement obligations is $3,780,000. Those disbursements are expected to be made during the 
years 2007 to 2014.  The amount accounted for as liabilities in the Company’s consolidated financial statements represents the 
discounted obligations from the rehabilitation and closing plans. An 8% discount rate was used to evaluate those obligations. 

Royalties and development taxes 
Pursuant to the Company’s mining agreement, we have royalty commitments which generate obligations upon gold deliveries.  If 
the Company’s mining projects do not produce gold, it has no payment obligation. For each gold delivery from the Kiniero mine, 
we have a royalty obligation corresponding to 5% of the delivery’s value, evaluated at the spot price on the delivery date. The gold 
deliveries from the Samira Hill mine in Niger are subject to a royalty payment of 5.5% of the delivery’s value, evaluated at the spot 
price on the delivery date. In Guinea, the Company is also committed to invest 0.4% of its gold sales in local development 
expenditures. 

Payments to maintain the Company’s mining rights 
In the normal course of business, in order to obtain and maintain all the advantages of the Company’s permits, we must commit to
invest a specific amount in exploration and development on the permits during their validity period.  Moreover, we must make 
annual payments in order to maintain certain property titles. 

Mining contract 
In 2003, the Company signed a mining contract for the Samira Hill mine. The payments will be made over the approximated 
seven-year mine life. As at June 30, 2007, the Company is liable for a maximum amount of $2,500,000, which represents the 
indemnity payable should an early termination occur. 

Fuel purchase contract 
In 2004, the Company signed an exclusive fuel procurement contract for the Samira Hill mine covering a period of seven years.  
As at June 30, 2007, the Company is liable for a maximum amount of $200,000, which represents the indemnity payable if an early
termination occurs. 

Construction – Mana project 
The Company signed several contracts relating to the construction of the Mana operating plant in Burkina Faso. Based on these 
contracts, the Company had commitments totalling $14,796,000 as at June 30, 2007. 
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RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
As a mining producing company, we face the environmental, operational, financial and political risks inherent to the nature of our
activities.  These risks may affect the Company’s profitability and level of operating cash flow.  The Company also faces risks
stemming from other factors, such as fluctuations in gold prices, exchange rates, interest rates and financial market conditions in 
general. 

Financial risks 
The following summarizes key financial risks:  

Currency
Even though the Company operates in West Africa, all its revenues from the sales of gold, approximately 80% of its operating costs 
and 90% of its exploration and development costs are denominated in U.S. dollars.  The Company’s main currency risks are related
to head office administrative expenses, which are mainly in Canadian dollars, the expenses in West African currencies and an 
advance to a subsidiary’s minority shareholder denominated in Canadian dollars. 

Interest rates 
As a borrower, the Company is subject to interest rate fluctuations. Some of its borrowings were negotiated in U.S. dollars at fixed 
interest rates; others were negotiated in U.S. dollars at variable interest rates based on the LIBOR rate. 

Consumables prices 
The price of petroleum is affecting the Company’s operating costs because of the use of fuel to generate electrical energy to supply 
the whole plants. 

Access to capital markets
To fund the Company’s growth, it is often dependent on securing the necessary capital through loans or permanent capital.  The 
availability of this capital is subject to general economic conditions and lender and investor interest in the Company and its projects. 
To ensure the availability of capital, the Company maintains an investor relations program in order to inform all shareholders and
potential investors of its developments. 

Operational Risks  
Mining is subject to various operational risks and uncertainties, including: 

Mineral reserves 
Mineral reserves are an estimate of mineral content based on limited information acquired through drilling and other sampling 
methods. Successful extraction is based on safe and efficient mining and processing.  In order to minimize the risks, we establish
quality control programs and the Company estimates its reserves in accordance with guidelines and standards within the mining 
industry and the security commission. Furthermore, the Company employs experienced mining engineers and uses the service of 
experienced mining sub-contractors to extract the ore from its deposits. 

Safety and other hazards 
The mining industry is characterized by significant risks. To minimize these risks, the Company provides training and awareness
programs to its employees to continuously improve work practices and the work environment. 

Environmental hazard 
The Company is subject to various environmental incidents that can have a significant impact on its operations. To mitigate these risks, 
the Company maintains an environmental management system including an annual review by independent experts of operational plans
and practices together with an emergency plan to deal with any incidents. 



2nd quarter 2007 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Exchange rates are as follows: 

$ CA/$ US 2007 2006

December 31 (closing) - 1.1653

March 31 (closing) 1.1529 1.1671

June 30 (closing) 1.0634 1.1150

First quarter (closing)  1.1709 1.1532

Second quarter (closing) 1.0960 1.1220

First six-month period (average)  1.1334 1.1376

Changes in Internal Controls over Financial Reporting 
There have been no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that have occurred during the quarter ended 
June 30, 2007 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial 
reporting. 

Additional Information and Continuous Disclosure 
This MD&A has been prepared as of August 13, 2007.  Additional information on the Company is available through regular filings of 
press releases, quarterly financial statements and its Annual Information Form on SEDAR (www.sedar.com). 

Forward-looking statements 
This MD&A contains forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements 
regarding expectations of the Company as to the market price of gold, strategic plans, future commercial production, production
targets, timetables, mining operating expenses, capital expenditures, and mineral reserve and resource estimates. Forward-looking 
statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties and accordingly, actual results and future events could differ materially
from those anticipated in such statements. Factors that could cause future results or events to differ materially from current 
expectations expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, fluctuations in the market price of 
precious metals, mining industry risks, uncertainty as to calculation of mineral reserves and resources, risks related to hedging 
strategies, risks of delays in construction, requirements of additional financing and other risks described in this MD&A and in the 
Company’s other documents filed from time to time with Canadian securities regulatory authorities. Although the Company is of the
opinion that these forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, those assumptions may prove to be incorrect.
Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Readers can find further information with respect
to risks in the Annual Information Form of the Company and other filings of the Company with Canadian securities regulatory 
authorities available at www.sedar.com. The Company disclaims any obligation to update or revise these forward-looking statements,
except as required by applicable law. 
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SEMAFO inc.  
Consolidated Balance Sheets 
 
 

(unaudited, expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

Approved by the Board, 
 
 
  
Jean Lamarre, Director  Benoit La Salle, Director 

As at 
June 30, 

2007
$

As at 
December 31, 

2006
$

(restated, note 3)
Assets     
Current assets     
Cash and cash equivalents  43,850  82,605
Portfolio investments (note 4)  1,428  1,019
Accounts receivable  4,037  503
Inventories (notes 3 and 5)  21,167  21,572
Restricted cash (note 10)  7,000  -
Other short-term assets (note 6)  3,510  2,616

  80,992  108,315
Property, plant and equipment (notes 3 and 7)  92,457  91,759
Mining assets (note 8)  50,887  22,277
Other assets (note 9)  -  1,397
Restricted cash (note 10)  1,250  1,250
  225,586  224,998
Liabilities    
Current liabilities    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  13,274  13,245
Current portion of long-term debt (note 10)  10,020  5,536
Deferred revenues  -  2,717

 23,294  21,498
Long-term debt (note 10)  31,774  22,768
Deferred revenues  -  700
Fair value of derivative financial instruments (note 15)  28,474  -
Advances payable   9,507  8,936
Asset retirement obligations for property, 

plant and equipment (note 11)  3,239  2,757
  96,288  56,659
Shareholders’ Equity    
Share capital (note 12)  249,239  248,108

Contributed surplus (note 13)   2,538 1,978
Deficit  (122,888)  (81,747)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (note 14)  409  -
  129,298  168,339

  225,586  224,998



SEMAFO inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Deficit and Comprehensive Income

 

(unaudited, expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Consolidated Deficit  

Three-month period 
ended June 30 

 Six-month period 
ended June 30 

2007
$

2006
$

2007
$

2006
$

Balance – beginning of period     
    

 Balance previously reported (120,805) (58,426) (75,292) (58,465)
 Accounting change :    

� Stripping costs (note 3b) - (2,464) (6,455) (766)
    
 Restated balance (120,805) (60,890) (81,747) (59,231)
     
 Accounting changes – financial instruments 

(note 3a) : 
  

  
� Gold sales contracts  - - (35,770) - 
� Deferred financing costs - - (55) - 

     
 Net loss for the period (2,083) (384) (5,316) (2,043)
     
Balance – end of period (122,888) (61,274) (122,888) (61,274)

 
 
Consolidated Comprehensive Income 

Three-month period 
ended June 30 

 Six-month period 
ended June 30 

2007
$

2006
$

2007
$

2006
$

Net loss for the period (2,083) (384) (5,316) (2,043)
     
Other components of Comprehensive Income :     

� Net variation on the latent gain on the 
financial assets available-for-sale 

 
(289) - 40 - 

     
Comprehensive income (2,372) (384) (5,276) (2,043)

    
 
 
 



SEMAFO inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Operations

 

(unaudited, expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for amounts per share) 

 

 

 
 

Three-month period 
ended June 30 

(restated,
note 3)

 Six-month period 
ended June 30 

(restated,
note 3) 

2007
$

2006
$

2007
$

2006
$

Revenue – Gold sales 18,136 14,957 36,712 28,044 
     
Expenses     
Mining operations 14,749 12,969 28,228 24,422 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 3,146 2,817 6,310 5,408 
Administration 2,215 1,304 4,022 2,183 
Stock-based compensation (note 12) 342 318 694 367 
Loss on settlement of gold sales contracts  - - - 55 
Change to the fair value of derivative financial 

instruments (note 15) (511) - 2,839 - 
Accretion expense of asset retirement obligations for 

property, plant and equipment (note 11) 65 38 121 76 
     
 20,006 17,446 42,214 32,511 
     
Loss before the undernoted items (1,870) (2,489) (5,502) (4,467)
     
Interest, financing fees and other income (377) (70)  (1,022) (191)
Gain on disposal of short-term investments  - (1,437)  - (1,437)
Interest on long-term debt 482 185  989 402 
Amortization of deferred financing costs - 20  - 40 
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 108 (803)  (153) (886)

Net loss before minority interest
 

(2,083) (384)  (5,316) (2,395)
      
Minority interest in a subsidiary’s net loss - - - (352)
      
Net loss for the period (2,083)) (384)  (5,316) (2,043)
     
Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.01) (0.01)  (0.03) (0.02)
     
 
 



SEMAFO inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  

 

(unaudited, expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 

 

Three-month period 
ended June 30 

(restated,
note 3)

 Six-month period 
ended June 30 

(restated,
note 3)

Cash flows from
2007

$
2006

$
2007

$
2006

$
     
Operating activities     
Net loss for the period (2,083) (384) (5,316) (2,043)
Items not affecting cash and cash equivalents     

Net loss (gain) on gold sales contracts - 26 - (560)
Latent loss (gain) on derivative financial instruments (511) - 2,839 - 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 3,146 2,817 6,310 5,408 
Stock-based compensation 342 318 694 367 
Deferred revenue on interest rate swap related to 

gold sales contracts - - - (79)
Accretion expense of asset retirement obligations 65 38 121 76 
Gain on disposal of short-term investments  - (1,437) - (1,437)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 129 20 243 40 
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 503 277 571 277 
Minority interest in a subsidiary’s net loss - - - (352)

 1,591 1,675 5,462 1,697 
Changes in non-cash working capital items and 

settlement of liabilities related to asset 
retirement obligations for property, plant and 
equipment (note 17a) 968 (6,025) (3,371) (6,495)

 2,559 (4,350)  2,091 (4,798)
Financing activities      
New term facility, net of financing costs 16,850 -  16,850 - 
Reimbursement of long-term debt (1,384) (1,384)  (1,518) (1,518)
Issuance of share capital 68 1,221  197 1,640 
 15,534 (163)  15,529 122 
Investment activities 
Acquisition of mining assets (19,204)) (1,613) (28,345) (2,081)
Proceeds on disposal of short-term investments - 3,227  - 3,227 
Disposal of interest in a subsidiary  - -  - 472 
Financial instruments settled (1,008) -  (13,552) - 
Additions to property, plant and equipment (3,239) (7,624)  (7,478) (9,950)
Increase in restricted cash (7,000) -  (7,000) - 
 (30,451) (6,010)  (56,375) (8,332)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents during 

the period (12,358) (10,523)  (38,755) (13,008)
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of the 

period 56,208 19,723  82,605 22,208 

Cash and cash equivalents – end of the period 43,850 9,200  43,850 9,200 

    



SEMAFO inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
(unaudited, expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands of 
U.S. dollars) 

 

1 Basis of presentation 

These consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles.  These consolidated interim financial statements do not include all disclosures required 
under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for annual audited financial statements.  Accordingly, 
they should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for 
the year ended December 31, 2006. 
 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements compliant with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.  Actual results could differ from 
these estimates. 
 

In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for fair presentation of the results for the 
periods presented have been reflected in the interim consolidated financial statements 
 
Those consolidated financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies in application for the 
consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2006, with the exception for modifications specified below. 
 
New classification 
 
Certain comparative amounts were reclassified according to the presentation adopted for the period ended June 30, 
2007. 

2 Incorporation and nature of activities 

SEMAFO inc. (the « company ») was incorporated under Part IA of the Quebec Companies Act.   
 
The company, its subsidiaries and its joint venture are engaged in gold mining and related activities, including 
exploration, development and operations.  These activities are conducted in West Africa.  The company and its 
subsidiaries presently own and operate two gold mines in Guinea and Niger as well as the Mana project in Burkina 
Faso which is under construction. 
 
The company, its subsidiaries and its joint venture have interests in mining properties currently at the exploration 
or development stage. Certain of these properties are in the process of evaluation to determine the economics of 
putting them into production. The potential for recovery of costs incurred on these properties and of related 
deferred charges depends on the existence of sufficient quantities of reserves, obtaining all required permits, the 
company’s ability to obtain appropriate financing to put these properties into production, and the ability to realize a 
profitable return for the company. 
 



SEMAFO inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
(unaudited, expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands of 
U.S. dollars) 

 

3 Accounting policies modifications 

Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the new Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) 
Handbook accounting requirements for Section 1506 “Accounting Changes”. This standard establishes criteria for 
changing significant accounting policies, together with the accounting treatment and disclosure of changes in 
accounting policies and estimates, and correction of errors.  
 
Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted four new accounting standards issued by the Canadian Institute of 
Chartered Accountants ("CICA") addressing Financial Instruments, Stripping Costs Incurred in the Production 
Phase of a Mining Operation (stripping costs), Comprehensive Income and Unitholders’ Equity. 

a) Financial Instruments 

In the normal course of business, the Company uses financial instruments. 
 
Section 3855 (Financial Instruments) establishes standards for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial 
liabilities and non-financial derivatives. All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial 
recognition, except for certain related party transactions. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether 
the financial instrument has been classified as held-for-trading, available-for-sale, held-to-maturity, loans and 
receivables, or other liabilities. 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as held-for-trading are required to be measured at fair value, with 
gains and losses recognized in net earnings. 
 
Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and financial liabilities (other than those held-
for-trading) are required to be measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization. 
 
Available-for-sale financial assets are required to be measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses 
recognized in Other Comprehensive Income. Investments in equity instruments classified as available-for-sale that 
do not have a quoted market price in an active market should be measured at cost. 
 
Short-term investments are classified under “Available-for-sale financial Assets“. It is measured at fair market 
value and the gain/loss resulting from the evaluation at the end of each period is recorded as Comprehensive 
Income. As at January 1, 2007, the carrying value and fair value of portfolio investments were $1,019,000 and 
$1,388,000, respectively. The initial valuation resulted in a net unrealized gain of $369,000. This net unrealized 
gain is presented as an adjustment to consolidated Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income. 
 
Derivative instruments must be recorded on the balance sheet at fair value including those derivatives that are 
embedded in a financial instrument or other contract but are not closely related to the host financial instrument or 
contract, respectively. Changes in the fair values of derivative instruments are required to be recognized in net 
earnings, except for derivatives that are designated as a cash flow hedge, in which case the fair value change for the 
effective portion of such hedge relationship is required to be recognized in Other Comprehensive Income. The 
company chose January 1, 2003 as the transition date for the embedded derivatives, the date that is the latest that 
could be chosen according to the accounting policy. 
 
 



SEMAFO inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
(unaudited, expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands of 
U.S. dollars) 

 

3 Accounting policies modifications (continued) 

The Company has implemented the following classification: 
 

� Cash and cash equivalents are classified as “held-for-trading”. These financial assets measured at fair 
market value and the gain/loss resulting from the evaluation at the end of each period is recorded in net 
income. 

 
� Short-term investments are classified under “Available-for-sale financial Assets“. It is measured at fair 

market value and the gain/loss resulting from the evaluation at the end of each period is recorded as 
Comprehensive Income. 

 
� Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and long-term debt are classified as “held-to-maturity”. After their 

initial fair value measurement, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. 
According to the effective interest rate method, deferred financing fees are recorded as a reduction of long-
term debt.  

 
This Section is applied retroactively without restating comparative figures, resulting in the following adjustments 
as at January 1, 2007:  

 
 $
Portfolio investments 369,000 
Net Change – Other components of Comprehensive 

Income  369,000 
 
 

 
Under the new Sections, the commitments to physically deliver gold sales contracts constitute, as of January 1, 
2007, non-financial derivative instruments and were recorded at fair value on the balance sheet. The fair value of 
those commitments was evaluated at $35,770,000 as at January 1, 2007 (calculated using a gold market value of 
$636 per ounce). Upon initial adoption of the standard, the amount (net of related deferred revenue of $3,417,000) 
was recognized in the opening balance of retained earnings. Because the Company does not follow the accounting 
standards of hedge accounting, the subsequent fluctuations of the fair value of these instruments will be included in 
net income (loss). 
 
In addition, an amount of $55,000 was adjusted to the retained earnings opening balance as at January 1, 2007 in 
order to incorporate the amortization of the deferred financing costs according to the effective interest rate method. 
 
b) Stripping Costs Incurred in the Production Phase of a Mining Operation (stripping costs) 
 
Mining costs associated with stripping activities are deferred and disclosed in the property, plant and equipment in 
the case of an open pit mine if the actual ratio of total tonnes of waste material relative to the total tonnes of ore in 
a given year is higher than the estimated average ratio for the life of the mine. These costs are subsequently 
charged to operating costs in the periods during which the said ratio is lower than the estimated average ratio for 
the life of the mine. 
 

 



SEMAFO inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
(unaudited, expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands of 
U.S. dollars) 

 

3 Accounting policies modifications (continued) 

Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the new accounting recommendation contained in EIC 160 
published by the Emerging Issues Committee of the CICA. The recommendations require that, for fiscal years 
beginning on or after July 1, 2006, the stripping costs should be accounted for as variable production costs to be 
included in the costs of inventory produced during the period in which they are incurred. Stripping costs should be 
capitalized when the stripping activity can be shown to be a betterment of the mineral property. The amount 
capitalized in the balance sheet as a deferred stripping asset totals $9,166,000 as at December 31, 2006. 

 
The financial information from prior periods was restated to take this change into account.  The impact of the 
change is as follows: 

As previously 
reported

$
Change

$
Restated

$

Inventories as at December 31, 2006 18,861 2,711 21,572 
Property, plant and equipment as at December 31, 2006 100,925 (9,166) 91,759 
Mining operations expense for the second quarter 2006 11,950 1,019 12,969 
Mining operations expense for the first six months of 

2006 21,800 2,622 24,422 
Minority interest in a subsidiary’s net loss for the second 

quarter 2006 (934) 934 - 
Minority interest in a subsidiary’s net loss for the first six 

months of 2006 (1,381) 1,029 (352)
Net income (loss) for the second quarter 2006 1,569 (1,953) (384)
Net income (loss) for the first six months of 2006 1,608 (3,651) (2,043)
Deficit as at December 31, 2005 (58,465) (766) (59,231)
Deficit as at March 31, 2006 (58,426) (2,464) (60,890)
Deficit as at June 30, 2006 (56,857) (4,417) (61,274)
Deficit as at December 31, 2006 (75,292) (6,455) (81,747)

 
Commensurate with this transition, the Company revised its accounting policy regarding the valuation of ore in 
stockpiles from presently using the first-in, first-out method ("FIFO") to the average cost method effective January 
1, 2007. This accounting policy modification was applied retroactively and this modification of accounting policy 
did not have a significant impact on the financial statements. 
 
c) Comprehensive Income and Unitholders’ Equity 

Under Section 1530, Comprehensive Income is comprised of net earnings (loss) and Other Comprehensive Income 
("OCI"), which represents changes in Unitholders’ equity during a period arising from transactions and other 
events with non-owner sources. OCI generally would include unrealized gains and losses on financial assets 
classified as available-for-sale. The Company’s consolidated financial statements include a consolidated statement 
of Other Comprehensive Income while the cumulative amount and Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 
(‘‘AOCI’’) are presented as a separate item of Unitholders’ equity. 

 
Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the new Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) 
Handbook accounting requirements for Section 3251 “Equity” which describes the standards for presenting equity 
and changes in equity. Due to the adoption of Section 3251 and Section 1530 described above the Company’s 
financial statements now include information on Comprehensive Income and its other components.



SEMAFO inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
(unaudited, expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands of 
U.S. dollars) 

 

 
4 Portfolio investments 

The portfolio investments consist in share capital that is available-for-sale and is accounted for at its faire value. 

As at 
June 30, 

2007
$

As at 
December 31, 

2006
$

Cost 1,019  1,019 
Latent gain 409  - 

Fair value of portfolio investments available-for-sale 1,428  1,019 

5 Inventories 

As at 
June 30, 

2007
$

As at 
December 31 

2006, 
$

(restated, note 3) 
     

Gold ingots 4,437  2,407 
Gold in circuit 1,127  1,792 
Stockpiles 6,892  8,812 
Supplies and spare parts 8,711  8,561 
     

 21,167  21,572 

6 Other short-term assets 
As at 

June 30, 
2007

$

As at 
December 31, 

2006
$

     

Prepaid expenses  3,510  2,616 
     

  3,510  2,616 



SEMAFO inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
(unaudited, expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands of 
U.S. dollars) 

 

7 Property, plant and equipment 

 As at 
June 30, 

2007

Cost
$

Accumulated 
depreciation 

$
Net

$

Property acquisition costs, deferred 
exploration and development costs 79,387 30,861 48,526 

Buildings and equipment related to mining production 31,834 10,110 21,724 
Mining equipment 19,276 1,158 18,118 
Rolling stock, communication and computer equipment 7,750 3,661 4,089 

 138,247 
 

45,790 92,457 
 

  

 As at 
December 31, 

2006
(restated, note 3)

 

Cost
$

Accumulated 
depreciation 

$
Net

$

Property acquisition costs, deferred 
exploration and development costs 76,381 26,979 49,402 

Buildings and equipment related to mining production 29,517 8,342 21,175 
Mining equipment 17,206 246 16,960 
Rolling stock, communication and computer equipment 7,278 3,056 4,222 
    

 130,382 38,623 91,759 
 



SEMAFO inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
(unaudited, expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands of 
U.S. dollars) 

 

8 Mining assets 
Mining assets are comprised of wholly owned mining rights, undivided interests in properties and deferred 
exploration and development costs. 
 

As at  
June 30,  

2007 

As at 
December 31,

2006
  $ $

   

Burkina Faso (Mana)   49,579 21,225
Burkina Faso (Datambi)   820 820
Projects - Energy   488 232

   50,887 22,277
 
Royalties will be paid if commercial operations are attained on certain mining properties.  

Costs and deferred exploration and development costs 
As at 

June 30, 
2007

$

 
Balance – beginning of period 22,277 
  

Increase in construction costs and deferred development costs of the Mana 
project 1) 28,354 

Increase in deferred development costs related to the projects – Energy 256 
 
Balance – end of the period 50,887 

 
1) The construction costs of the Mana project included advances on contracts. 

9 Other assets  

As at 
June 30, 

2007
$

As at 
December 31, 

2006
$

    

Deferred financing costs (note 3a)  - 1,366 
Others  - 31 

  - 1,397 



SEMAFO inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
(unaudited, expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands of 
U.S. dollars) 

 

 

10 Long-term debt 

The long-term debt consists of the following : 

As at 
June 30, 

2007
$

As at 
December 31, 

2006
$

Loan of $1,615,000, bearing interest at 3.75% over LIBOR 
payable quarterly, principal repayable in twelve equal 
quarterly instalments starting September 15, 2005. Financed 
equipment is pledged as a guarantee on this loan. 536  804 

    

Bank loan of $12,500,000, bearing interest at 3.00% over 
LIBOR payable semi-annually, principal repayable in ten 
equal semi-annual instalments starting April 1, 2005, 
secured by a pledge of the shares and assets of a subsidiary. 
The loan is also secured by a guarantee (limited to 40% of 
any outstanding amounts on the loan) granted by SEMAFO 
Inc.1)

 6,250  7,500 
    

Bank loan of $20,000,000, bearing interest at 8.50% payable 
quarterly, principal repayable in sixteen equal quarterly 
instalments starting September 30, 2007, secured by a 
pledge of certain assets and by an assignment of claims of 
certain inter-company advances.2)

  20,000  20,000 
    

Term facility of $45,000,000, with progressive disbursements, 
bearing interest at 3.00% over LIBOR payable quarterly, 
principal repayable in fifteen equal quarterly installments 
starting June 30, 2008. The facility is secured by pledge of 
shares of a subsidiary and a pledge of assets. The facility is 
also secured by pledges and assignments of bank accounts, 
inter-company advances and other intangibles.3) 4) 5) 17,750  - 

    

Long-term debt 44,536  28,304 
Deferred financing fees (2,742) - 
Long-term debt net of deferred financing costs 41,794 28,304 
Current portion of long-term debt (10,020)  (5,536) 
Long-term portion of long-term debt 31,774  22,768 

1) The company is required to maintain a cash balance of $1,250,000 until the full repayment of the loan.   
2)  The company granted 800,000 warrants to the lender.  Each warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share of the 

company at a price of $2.12 (CA $2.25) on or prior to July 19, 2011. The fair value of the warrants has been established at $656,000. 
3) As part of this transaction, the company granted 1,000,000 warrants to the lender.  Each warrant entitles its holder to purchase one 

common share at a price of $1.88 (CA$2.00) on or prior to February 20, 2012. The fair value of the warrants has been established at 
$800,000. 

4) As at June 30, 2007, a disbursement of $17,750,000 was made. The company expects to receive the remaining disbursements by the 
end of December 2007. 

5) During the construction period, the company is required to maintain in a distinct account an amount of $7,000,000 in the 
event of cost overruns. 
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10 Long-term debt (continued) 

 
The aggregate amount of the long-term debt payments required in each of the next five years is as follows: 
 

  $
2007  4,018 
2008  16,768 
2009  16,250 
2010  5,000 
2011  2,500 

 

11 Asset retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment 

The company’s operations are governed by a mining agreement governing the protection of the environment. The 
Company conducts its operations in order to protect the public health and the environment. The company will 
implement progressive measures for rehabilitation work during the operation, closing down and follow-up work 
upon closing of the mine. Hence, the company accounted for its asset retirement obligations for property, plant 
and equipment of the mining sites using cost estimates.  Those estimates are subject to changes following 
modifications to laws and regulations or as new information becomes available. 

 
The table below presents the evolution of the asset retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment for the 
years. 

As at 
June 30, 

2007
$

As at 
December 31, 

2006
$

  

Balance � beginning of period 2,757 1,910 
Increase due to accretion expense 121 153 
New liability 387 743 
Liabilities paid off (26) (49) 
   
Balance � end of period 3,239 2,757 

The estimated undiscounted cash flow required to settle the asset retirement obligations is $3,780,000.  Those 
disbursements are expected to be made during the years 2007 to 2014.  An 8% discount rate was used to evaluate 
those obligations. 
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12 Share capital 

Authorized 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value 
Unlimited number of Class “A” preferred shares, no par value, non-voting, non-participating and redeemable at 

the option of the holder at a price of $0.31 (CA$0.33) per share 
Unlimited number of Class “B” preferred shares, no par value, non-voting, non-participating and redeemable at 

the option of the company at a price of $0.11 (CA$0.12) per share 
 

Movements in the company’s share capital are as follows: 
 

As at 
June 30, 

2007

As at 
December 31, 

2006
 Number 

(in thousands) 
Amount

$
Number 

(in thousands) 
Amount

$
Common shares    

Balance at beginning of period 194,125 246,688 134,184 148,168 
Issued and paid in cash - - 55,300 91,148 
Issued for exercises of options 215 331 254 372 
Issued for exercises of warrants - - 4,387 7,000 
Balance at the end of period 194,340 247,019 194,125 246,688 

Warrants     
Balance at beginning of period 2,363 1,420 5,696 2,054 
Exercised  - - (4,387) (1,426)
Issued to agents - - 344 160 
Issued to lender (note 10) 1,000 800 800 656 
Expired - - (90) (24)

Balance at end of period 3,363 2,220 2,363 1,420 

Common shares and warrants 197,703 249,239 196,488 248,108 

Warrants
 
Warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2007 : 

 
Expiration date Exercise price Number of warrants 

July 2007 $1.93 (CA $2.05) 344,000 

December 2008 $1.76 (CA $1.87) 1,219,000 

July 2011 $2.12 (CA $2.25) 800,000 

February 2012 $1.88 (CA $2.00) 1,000,000 

  3,363,000 
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12 Share capital (continued) 

Options  

A total of 1,700,000 new options were issued to employees and officers of the company during the first six 
months of 2007.  Those options were subject to a valuation. 
 
A total of 215,000 options were exercised during the first six months of 2007 under the Plan for a cash 
consideration of $197,000 (CA$225,000).  An amount of $134,000 from these options has been reclassified from 
contributed surplus to share capital. 
 
The following table sets forth the options granted to employees, officers, consultants and directors as part of their 
remuneration under the Plan:  
 

As at 
June 30,

2007

As at 
December 31,

2006

Number of 
options

(in thousands)

Weighted
average

exercise price
($)

Number of 
options

(in thousands) 

Weighted
average

exercise price
($)

Balance – beginning of period 5,082 1.77 2,282 1.09
Cancelled or expired (547) 2.58 (116) 1.51
Exercised (215) 0.98 (254) 0.84
Issued 1,700 1.76  3,170 2.18
Balance – end of period 6,020 1.86  5,082 1.77

Options exercisable – end of 
period 2,315 1.53  2,060 1.15

13 Contributed surplus

The contributed surplus account is composed of: 
 

As at
June 30, 

2007

As at 
December 31,

2006
  $ $ 

Balance – beginning of period  1,978 929 
Exercised options   (134) (154)
Charges from valuation of options  694 1,179 
Expired warrants  - 24 

Balance – end of period  2,538 1,978 
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14 Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 
 Six-month 

period ended 
June 30, 

2007
  $ 

Modification following the adoption of Section 3855 ‘Financial 
instruments’ (note 3a) 369 

Latent gain on portfolio investment available-for-sale  40 
 
Accumulated latent gain on portfolio investment 409 

15 Financial instruments  
Gold sales contrats 
As at June 30, 2007, the company had commitments to deliver 96,000 ounces of gold over the next three years at 
an average price valued at $375 per ounce. 
 

2007 2008 2009 Total
 Ounces (in thousands) 13 48 35 96 

 
In addition, our positions include an interest rate swap.  Pursuant to the swap agreement, the company is 
committed to pay the difference between the « LIBOR » USD three (3) months and the « GOFO » three (3) 
months interest rate, whereas the counterparty is committed to pay a fixed interest rate of 1 % per annum. 
 
During the first half of 2007, the company proceeded to the settlement of gold sales contracts representing 49,000 
ounces for a total amount of $13,905,000. 
 
The gold sales contracts do not qualify for hedge accounting.  Changes in the fair value of these derivative 
instruments are recognized in net income (loss). 

The following table sets forth the changes in the fair value of the derivative instruments accounted for in the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 
Three-month 
period ended 

June 30, 
2007

 Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 
2007

 $  $ 
Recognition of the fair value at the beginning of the period 

(note 3a) (29,993) (39,187)
Financial instruments settled :   

Gold sales contracts 1,170 13,905 
Swap (162) (353)

Changes to fair value 511 (2,839)
Fair value at the end of the period (calculated using a market 

price for gold of $648 per ounce) (28,474) (28,474)
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16 Commitments  
Construction – Mana projet  

The company signed several contracts relating to the construction of the Mana operating plant in Burkina Faso. 
As at June 30, 2007 the company had commitments totaling $14,796,000 ($14,383,000 as at December 31, 
2006). 

17 Financial information included in consolidated statements of cash flows 
a) Net changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset 

retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment

 

Three-month period 
ended June 30, 

(restated, note 3)

Six-month period 
ended June 30, 

(restated, note 3)
2007

$
2006

$
2007

$
2006

$
Accounts receivable  193 (2,473) (3,534)  (1,134) 
Inventories  (1,979) (700) 765  (2,755) 
Other assets   (344) (1,089) (605)  (1,687) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  3,112 (1,981) 29  (1,365) 
Settlement of liabilities related to asset 

retirement obligations for property, plant 
and equipment  (14) (10) (26)  (16) 

Deferred revenue on interest rate swap related 
to gold sales contracts  - 228 -  462 

  968 (6,025) (3,371)  (6,495) 
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17 Financial information included in consolidated statements of cash flows (continued) 
b) Supplemental information on items not affecting cash and cash equivalents 

 
Three-month period 

ended June 30
Six-month period 

ended June 30 
2007

$
2006

$
2007

$
2006

$
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on advances 

payable  503 277 571  277 
Amortization of property, plant and 

equipment allocated to mining assets  370 10 497  18 
Net effect of amortization of property, plant 

and equipment allocated to inventories  221 692 360  (518) 
Asset retirement obligations for property, plant 

and equipment allocated to fixed assets  184 121 387  315 

c) Cash flows related to interest 

 
Three-month period 

ended June 30
Six-month period 

ended June 30
2007

$
2006

$
2007

$
2006

$
Interest paid during the period  851 390 1,294  417 
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18 Segmented information 

The company is conducting exploration and production activities on different sites in Guinea, Niger and Burkina 
Faso. These sites are managed separately given their different locations and laws.  
 

 Kiniero 
Mine,

Guinea
$

Samira Hill 
Mine,
Niger

$

Mana 
Project, 

Burkina Faso 
$

Corporate 
and others 

$

Total 
$

Three-month period 
ended June 30, 2007 

    

Revenue – Gold sales 6,032 12,104 - - 18,136 

Operating expenses 7,099 7,650 - - 14,749 

Amortization of property, 
plant and equipment 1,071 2,041 - 34 3,146 

Acquisition of property, 
plant and equipment 2,151 1,011 688 15 3,865 

Change to the fair value of 
the derivative financial 
instruments - 511 - - 511 

Net income (loss) (3,102) 1,913 - (894) (2,083) 

Three-month period 
ended June 30, 2006 
(restated, note 3)      

Gold sales 9,543 5,440 - - 14,983 
Net loss on gold sales 

contracts - (26) - - (26) 
Revenue 9,543 5,414 - - 14,957 

Operating expenses 6,157 6,812 - - 12,969 
Amortization of property, 

plant and equipment 1,097 1,713 - 7 2,817 

Acquisition of property, 
plant and equipment 6,648 985 93 18 7,744 

Net income (loss) 2,330 (4,097) - 1,383 (384) 
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18 Segmented information (continued) 

 Kiniero 
Mine,

Guinea
$

Samira Hill 
Mine,
Niger

$

Mana 
Project, 

Burkina Faso 
$

Corporate 
and others 

$

Total 
$

Six-month period 
ended June 30, 2007 

    

Revenue – Gold sales 11,282 25,430 - - 36,712 

Operating expenses 10,905 17,323 - - 28,228 
Amortization of property, 

plant and equipment 1,860 4,384 - 66 6,310 
Acquisition of property, 

plant and equipment 3,688 1,891 2,215 71 7,865 
Change to the fair value of 

the derivative financial 
instruments - (2,839) - - (2,839) 

Net income (loss) (2,536) (605) - (2,175) (5,316) 

As at June 30, 2007      

Property, plant and 
equipment 28,693 52,227 11,075 462 92,182 

Mining Assets - - 49,579 1,308 50,887 
Total Assets 38,705 72,260 65,963 48,658 225,586 

Six-month period 
ended June 30, 2006 
(restated, note 3)      

Gold sales 14,804 12,680 - - 27,484 
Net gain on gold sales 

contracts - 560 - - 560 
Revenue 14,804 13,240 - - 28,044 

Operating expenses 10,558 13,864 - - 24,422 
Amortization of property, 

plant and equipment 1,828 3,566 - 14 5,408 
Acquisition of property, 

plant and equipment 8,170 1,899 95 101 10,265 
Net income (loss) 2,800 (5,550) - 707 (2,043) 

As at June 30, 2006 
(restated, note 3)      

Property, plant and 
equipment 23,378 52,826 158 323 76,685 

Mining Assets - - 9,480 2,553 12,033 
Total Assets 31,557 69,032 10,564 12,120 123,273 
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19 Comparative figures 

Certain comparative data were reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted for the period ended June 30, 
2007. 


